change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. Comparative figures have been restated (see
note 3 for the financial impact).

4

3. Summary of the Effects of the Changes in Accounting Policies
The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described in note 2 on the results for the current and
prior years are as follows:

Effect of 2006 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease) increase in depreciation of
property, plant and equipment HKAS 17 (122) 64

Revaluation increase of leasehold
buildings HKAS 17 – (456)

Increase in deferred taxes relating to
property, plant and equipment HKAS 17 – 53

Increase in amortisation of prepaid lease
payments HKAS 17 89 89

Recognition of share-based payments as
expenses HKFRS 2 1,070 1,081

Increase in deferred taxes relating to
investment properties HK(SIC) – INT 21 3,631 583

Decrease in profit for the year 4,668 1,414

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on 31st March, 2005 and 1st April, 2005 are
summarised below:

At 31st
Effect of  March, 2005

At Effect of Effect of HK(SIC)-  and
31st March, 2005 HKAS 17 HKFRS 2 INT 21 1st April, 2005

(As originally stated) adjustment adjustment adjustment (As restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items:

Property, plant and equipment 47,898 (7,877) – – 40,021
Prepaid lease payments
– Non-current – 3,685 – – 3,685
– Current – 89 – – 89
Deferred tax assets 2,127 14 – – 2,141
Deferred tax liabilities (1,775) 704 – (63) (1,134)
Other assets and liabilities 234,201 – – – 234,201

Total effects on assets and liabilities 282,451 (3,385) – (63) 279,003

Share capital 16,560 – – – 16,560
Property revaluation reserve 2,101 (2,101) – – –
Share option reserve – – 1,461 – 1,461
Retained profits 254,759 (1,284) (1,461) (63) 251,951
Other reserves 9,031 – – – 9,031

Total effects on equity 282,451 (3,385) – (63) 279,003

5

4. TURNOVER AND SEGMENTS INFORMATION
Turnover

Turnover represents the fair value of amounts received and receivable for goods sold, less returns and
allowances, by the Group to outside customers during the year.

Business segments

The Group operates and manages the business segments as a strategic organisational unit for internal financial
reporting purposes and determined that business segments by products are its primary reporting segments.
As a result, the Group’s operations was organised into two reporting segments comprising manufacture and
sale of ladies fashion and sale of cosmetics. Segment information about these businesses is presented below:

2006
INCOME STATEMENT

 Fashion Cosmetics Eliminations Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER
Sales of goods 497,665 83,650 – 581,315
Inter-segment sales 138 2,152 (2,290) –

497,803 85,802 (2,290) 581,315

Inter-segment sales are charged at prevailing market rates.

SEGMENT RESULT 52,798 (17,529) 35,269

Unallocated corporate income 27,436
Unallocated corporate expenses (4,667)
Finance costs (111)

Profit before taxation 57,927
Taxation (8,437)

Profit for the year 49,490

2005
INCOME STATEMENT

 Fashion Cosmetics Eliminations Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)
TURNOVER
Sales of goods 498,190 11,018   – 509,208
Inter-segment sales 36 63 (99)   –

498,226 11,081 (99) 509,208

Inter-segment sales are charged at prevailing market rates.

SEGMENT RESULT 87,756 (6,073) 81,683

Unallocated corporate income 7,385
Unallocated corporate expenses (4,588)
Finance costs (36)

Profit before taxation 84,444
Taxation (10,772)

Profit for the year 73,672

6

Geographical segments

The Group’s operations are principally located in Hong Kong, Macau, Taiwan and Singapore. The following
is an analysis of the Group’s sales by geographical market location:

Turnover
2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong and Macau 373,418 305,423
Taiwan 146,252 149,642
Singapore 31,531 30,412
Other regions of the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) 30,114 23,731

581,315 509,208

5. Profit Before Taxation